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OPINION AND ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Commission for consideration are the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Herbert Smolen, issued in this proceeding on April 30, 2003, and the Exceptions filed with respect thereto.  Exceptions were filed by PECO Energy Company (Respondent) on May 19, 2003.
History of the Proceeding


On September 9, 2002, David Moser (Complainant) filed a Complaint against the Respondent which alleged, inter alia, that the Respondent provided inadequate utility service in its response to a power outage at the Complainant’s home on August 1, 2002.  The Complainant also alleged that the Respondent’s priorities for power outage response should be changed to provide that customers dependent upon electricity for water should be given a higher priority than other customers for service repair.


The Respondent timely filed an Answer which admitted that the Complainant had lost power on August 1, 2002.  However, the Respondent denied that it had provided inadequate service or that its service restoration process was inappropriate or unreasonable.



A hearing was held on March 3, 2003.  The Complainant appeared pro se, testified on his own behalf and presented two exhibits.  The Respondent appeared by counsel, presented one witness and introduced one exhibit at the hearing and two post hearing exhibits. 


On April 30, 2003, the ALJ's Initial Decision (I.D.) was issued.  The Initial Decision sustained the Complaint to the extent that the ALJ determined that the Respondent failed to provide reasonable information relating to the dispatch of a repair crew for an extended length of time.  Based on that determination, the ALJ directed that the Respondent pay a civil penalty of $500.00.  The Complaint was dismissed in all other respects.  


On May 19, 2003, the Respondent filed Exceptions to the Initial Decision.  No Reply Exceptions were filed.

Discussion


We note that any Exception or argu​ment that we do not specifically address herein has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  See University of Pa. v. Pa. P.U.C., 485 A.2d 1217, 1222 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984) (holding that the Commission is not required to consider expressly or at great length each and every contention raised by a party).  


The Respondent filed three separate Exceptions, all of which focus on the ALJ's determination that the Respondent violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, "in failing to provide reasonable information to Complainant for the extended length of time involved in this proceeding as to approximately when a repair crew would be dispatched to investigate and repair the cause of Complainant's outage."  (I.D. 11, Conclusion of Law No. 2).  The first Exception asserts error in the ALJ's discussion, arguing that it was not supported by the record.  The second Exception argues that the ALJ erred in his Conclusion of Law No. 2.  The third Exception argues that the ALJ erred in assessing a civil penalty for a violation of Section 1501 of the Code.  For the reasons discussed below, we will grant the Respondent's Exceptions.


This action began when the Complainant experienced a power outage at his home on August 1, 2002, at approximately 6:00 PM.  The outage happened a few minutes after a thunderstorm passed through his area.  (I.D. 3, Finding of Fact No. 1, Trans. 8).  The Complainant contacted the Respondent repeatedly in an effort to determine when the power outage would be fixed.  Although the Complainant spoke to a representative of Respondent, that individual was unable to advise the Complainant when a repair crew would be dispatched or when the repair would be completed.  A repair crew arrived at approximately 4:35 AM on August 2, 2002.  Electric service was restored approximately ten minutes thereafter.  (Id., Finding of Fact Nos. 2, 3, 5 and 6).  


In ruling that the Respondent failed to provide adequate service in violation of Section 1501 of the Code, the ALJ stated, in pertinent part, the following:  
While PECO may not be able to say when repairs will be made, it certainly is in a position to inform its customers subjected to an outage when a repair crew will be dispatched.  This lack of communication contravenes the utility's duty to furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities as required under 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  No information, at least as to an approximate time that a crew will be dispatched, is not reasonable service.
(I.D. 10).



Standing alone, the ALJ's comment quoted above would appear to be a reasonable statement.  If this were an isolated outage, we may have agreed with the ALJ's determination here.  However, while the Complainant was understandably disturbed by the Respondent's inability to furnish specific times of repair crew dispatch, we cannot view the Complainant's situation in isolation.  Nor does the record reflect that this was an isolated outage.


As set forth in the record, and as argued by the Respondent in its Exceptions, August 1, 2002, presented extreme conditions to the Respondent's system and repair crews.  (Exc. 2-3).  On that date, there were thirty one thousand (31,000) outages on the Respondent's system.  (Tr. at 31).  At the hearing, the Respondent described in detail its approach to repairs and its ability to respond to requests for information.  (Tr. at 43-44, 53).  



In its Exceptions, the Respondent states that "under normal conditions [the Respondent] is generally able to provide dispatch data to a customer.  However, under extreme conditions, such as those on August 1, 2002, where there are extensive outages it is neither feasible nor reasonable for PECO to have such information on demand."  (Exc. 2).  We agree.  


While it is well established that public utilities have a duty under Section 1501 of the Code to provide reasonable and adequate service, we have also previously held that that standard does not translate into a duty to provide "perfect" service.  Maldonado v. Pocono Water Company, 1994 Pa. PUC Lexis 93 (1994); Answerphone, Inc. v. Bell Telephone Co. of PA, 1993 Pa. PUC Lexis 70 (1993).  It would have been admirable if the Respondent would have been able to advise the Complainant of the time a repair crew would be dispatched when he first contacted the Respondent.  Under different circumstances, it is entirely possible that we would find that adequate service would have required the Respondent to provide information regarding the time a repair crew would be dispatched.  However, we take the record as we find it.  


As noted, this record presents the unusual circumstance of thirty one thousand outages at the time the Complainant contacted the Respondent.  The record speaks to the Respondent's repair efforts during that period of time.  At the hearing, the Respondent explained why, under those circumstances, it was simply impossible to provide accurate information regarding the time a crew could be dispatched as well as any guess as to the length of time a repair would take.  (Tr. at 43-44, 53; Exc. at 2-3).  In the actual event, service was restored to the Complainant's premises in less than eleven hours.  (Tr. at 11).


Under all of these circumstances, we find that the Complainant has not demonstrated in the record that the Respondent provided inadequate service by failing to advise him of the time a repair crew would be dispatched.  Again, adequate service does not require perfect service.  Maldonado, supra.  We certainly do not find that the Respondent's actions rise to a violation of Section 1501 of the Code in this instance so as to warrant the imposition of a civil penalty under Section 3301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301.  









Conclusion


For the foregoing reasons, we will grant the Exceptions of the Respondent and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision as modified by this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED:  


1.
That the Exceptions of PECO Energy Company are granted.  


2.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Herbert Smolen, issued on April 30, 2003, is adopted as modified by this Opinion and Order.  


3.
That the Complaint of David Moser at this docket is dismissed.  












BY THE COMMISSION,







James J. McNulty








Secretary

SEAL

ORDER ADOPTED:  September 5, 2003
ORDER ENTERED:  September 9, 2003
	�	This list of allegations is taken from the Initial Decision at page one.  


	�	Service of the Initial Decision on Williams was first attempted by certified United States mail which was returned unclaimed.  On March 11, 2003, the Commission served the Initial Decision on Williams by regular mail.  Thus, the filing of the Exceptions on March 19, 2003, was timely.  52 Pa. Code § 5.533(a).  
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